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Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Tovar and Morgenstern, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on Charging Party's
appeal of the regional attorney's dismssal of an unfair
practice charge against Los Angeles Unified School District
(LAUSD) .

In his charge, Wghtman alleges that four LAUSD enpl oyees
conspired to have himtermnated from enpl oynent with the
LAUSD. He further alleges that the four enpl oyees succeeded in
havi ng hi m removed on April 19, 1983 through "call ous,
unet hical, inmmoral, unjust, unprincipled, and nost
significantly ILLEGAL neans." (Enphasis in the original.)
Charging Party alleges that the above-rel ated conspiracy was

viol ative of Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA),



subsections 3543.5(a), (b), (c), and (d)I and "Federa
Crim nal Code sections 241 and 242."

The regional attorney dism ssed the charge of EERA
violations for failure to state a prinma facie case. He noted,
furthernore, that PERB does not have jurisdiction to find a
violation of the Federal Crimnal Code. W affirmhis
dism ssal for the reasons set forth bel ow

Charging Party has alleged only one thing: that four
enpl oyees conspired to have himterm nated, succeeding in that

goal on April 19, 1983. No other facts are al | eged. Standing

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540
et seq. Section 3543.5 reads in pertinent part as follows:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

(d) Domnate or interfere with the
formation or adm nistration of any enpl oyee
organi zation, or contribute financial or

ot her support to it, or in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organization in
preference to anot her.

Al statutory references herein are to the Governnent Code
unl ess noted ot herw se.



al one, this allegation does not contain "[a] clear and concise
statenent of the facts and conduct alleged to constitute an
unfair practice." PERB Regulation 32615.2

EERA subsection 3543.5(a) protects enployees from anong
ot her things, discrimnation or reprisal because of their
exercise of rights protected by the Act. In order to support a
charge asserting such a violation, Charging Party nust allege
that he was engaged in a protected activity, that the enpl oyer
was aware of that activity, and that the enployer threatened to
i npose, or inposed, reprisals or discrimnation against the
enpl oyee because of the enployee's exercise of protected

rights. See Novato Unified School District (4/30/82) PERB

Decision No. 210. Here, the allegation nade falls short on al
three counts: we are not told what guaranteed rights were
exerci sed by the Charging Party; we are not told that the
enpl oyer knew of any protected activity by Wghtman; finally,
we are not told that the enployer acted in response to the
exercise of any protected right.

In his appeal to the Board, entitled "The Big 4
Conspiracy," Charging Party references his appeal to the Board
of another unfair practice charge dismssal.® He then makes

the only statenent relevant to this case:

’PERB Regul ations are codified at California
Adm nistrative Code, title 8, section 31001 et seq.

SUnfair Practice Case No. LA-CE-1765.



There is not a shred of original analysis to
negate this charge; that four transportation
bureaucrats conspired to fire Victor Wghtnan
for his practice of protected rights under
the EERA. (Enphasis in the original.)

Despite this statenent that Charging Party was engaged in
the practice of protected rights, we are given no facts to
support this allegation. This bare assertion in an appeal is
too little, too late and is not grounds to overturn the
dismssal. The allegation of a violation of section 3543.5(a)
is dism ssed.

The further allegations of violations of section 3543.5(h),
(c), and (d) are al so dism ssed because Charging Party did not
all ege any facts which, if proven, would constitute a violation
of EERA. The bare charge of a conspiracy, unsupported by any
factor other than that Wghtman was fired, is not enough to
establish a prima facie case of a violation of section
3543.5(b), (c), or (d). The regional attorney's dism ssal as

to these elenents of the charge is al so sustained.

ORDER

The appeal by Charging Party of the regional attorney's
di smssal of this charge is DENIED. Accordingly, charge nunber

LA-CE- 1770 is hereby dism ssed wthout |[eave to anend.

Menbers Tovar and Morgenstern joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street \

Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 322-3088

June 29, 1983

Joel M Grossman, Atty.
O Mel veny & Mers _
1800 Century Park East, Suite 600
Los Angel es, CA 90067

Jul es Kimmett

RE: REFUSAL TO | SSUE COVPLAI NT AND DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R
PRACTI CE CHARGE; Victor Wghtnman v. Los Angel es USD,
Charge No. LA-CE-1I770 -

Dear Parties:

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board (PERB) regulation
section 32730, a conplaint will not be issued in the
above-referenced case and the pending charge is hereby

di sm ssed because it fails to allege facts sufficient to state
a prima facie violation of the Educational Enploynent Relations
Act (EERA).!' The reasoning which underlies this decision

foll ows.

‘On April 25, 1983, M. Wghtman filed an unfair practice charge
agai nst the Los Angeles Unified School District (District)

whi ch al |l eged vi ol ati ons of sections 3543.5(a), (b), (c), and
(d). In addition, he alleged violations of "Federal Crim nal
Code - Sections 241 and 242."

More specifically, M. Wghtrman alleged that Max Barney,

Ral ph Jacobs, Bill Hamm and WIliam Srott have conspired to

have hi mt er m nat ed f r omenpl oynent . 'Ref er encest ot he EERAar et o Gover nrent Code s
3540 et seq. PERB regulations are codified at California

Adm nistrative Code, Title 8.



epotter
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This agency does not have jurisdiction to find a violation of
the Federal Crimnal Code. Instead, it is limted to
enforcenment of certain provisions of the EERA. Specifically,
section 3543 grants public school enployees the right to:

- form join, and participate in the
activities of enployee organizations of
their own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of
enpl oyer - enpl oyee rel ations.

For the reasons set forth bel ow, charge nunber LA-CE-1770, as
presently witten, does not state a prima facie case.

First, M. Wghtman has alleged that the Respondent's conduct
has viol ated EERA sections 3543.5(a). Violation of that
section requires allegations that: (1) an enpl oyee has
exercised rights under the EERA;, (2) the enployer has inposed
or threatened to inpose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened
to discrimnate, or otherwse interfered with, restrained, or
coerced enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by the EERA. Carlsbad Unified School D strict
(1/30/79) PERB Decision No. 89; Novato Unified SChool "District
(4/30/82) PERB Decision No. 210.

M. Wghtman has not presented any facts in this charge, nor
were any discovered during the investigation, which indicate
that the District was acting because of M. Wghtnman's exercise
of rights guaranteed by the EERA. Thus, the charge does not
state a prima facie violation of EERA section 3543.5 (a).

Second, to state a prima facie violation of EERA section
3543.5(b) requires a showing that the enployer has denied to an
enpl oyee organization its rights guaranteed to it under the
EERA. There are no facts which denonstrate that the District
has denied an enpl oyee organization any rights guaranteed by
the EERA. Thus, no prinma facie violation of EERA section
3543.5(b) is presented by this charge.

Third, in determining whether a party has violated section
3543.5 (c) of EERA, the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB)
utilizes either the "per se" or the "totality of the conduct”
test, depending on the specific conduct involved and the effect
of such conduct on the negotiating process. Stockton USD
(11/3/80) PERB Decision No. 143. There are no facts alleged or
di scovered during the investigation which indicate that the
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District has violated its duty to bargain in good faith under
either the "totality of conduct” or the "per se" test. Thus,
there is no prima facie violation of EERA section 3543.5(c).

Fourth, violation of section 3543.5(d) requires a show ng that
the enployer has domnated or interfered wth the formation or
adm ni stration of an enpl oyee organi zati on, contri buted
financial or other support to it, or encouraged enployees to
join one organization in preference to another. There are no
all egations in the charge nor were facts discovered during the
i nvestigation which denonstrate that the D strict has engaged
in such conduct. Thus, there is no prima facie violation of
EERA section 3543.5(d).

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ation
section 32635 (California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
part 111), you may appeal the refusal to issue a conplaint
(dismssal) to the Board itself.

R ght to Appeal

You may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by
filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20)

cal endar days after service of this dismssal (section

32635 (a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five (5)
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on July 20,
1983, or sent by telegraph or certified United States nai

post marked not later than July 20, 1983 (section 32135) . The
Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a

conplaint, any other party may file with the Board an origina
and five (5) copies of a statement in opposition within twenty
(20) cal endar days followi ng the date of service of the appea

(section 32635(hb)).

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be
"served" upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of
service" nust acconpany the docunent filed with the Board
itself (see section 32140 for the required contents and a
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sanple form . The docunent wll be considered properly
"served" when personally delivered or deposited in the
first-class mail postage paid and properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself rmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the.
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).

Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS M SULLI VAN
S CGeneral Counsel

By | -
Robert Kingsley e
At t or ney

cc: Victor Wghtmn



